

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3017

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2016

SHIPBUILDING COMPANIES

3017.  SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the names of Indian companies that are into shipbuilding within India;
(b) how many of them are into collaboration with foreign shipbuilding companies; and
(c) what are the facilities and the benefits that Government is providing in order to encourage shipbuilding within the country?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI MANSUKH  L. MANDAVIYA)

(a)&(b):There are 27 Indian companies which are into shipbuilding in India out of which two Central

Public Sector Companies viz. Cochin Shipyard Limited(CSL) , Kochi and Hooghly Dock &
Port Engineers Limited (HDPEL), Kolkata are under the administrative control of Ministry of Shipping and four Central Public Sector Companies are under the administrative control of Ministry of Defence viz. Mazagon Dock Limited (MDL), Mumbai, Garden Reach
Shipbuilders & Engineers Limited (GRSEL), Kolkata, Hindustan Shipyard Limited(HSL), Visakhapatnam and Goa Shipyard Limited (GSL),Goa. Two Public Sector Companies are under the administrative control of State Governments viz. Alcock Ashdown (Gujarat)
Limited, Bhavnagar under the State Government of Gujarat and Shalimar Works (1980)
Limited, Kolkata under the State Government of West Bengal. Details of nineteen main Private Sector Companies which are into shipbuilding are given in Annexure. Four of these companies namely, Cochin Shipyard Limited, Kochi; Reliance Defence&Engg. Ltd., Gujarat;
L&T Shipbuilding, Chennai and Tebma Shipyards Ltd., Chennai, have collaborations with foreign shipbuilding and related companies.


(c) The Government of India has taken the following steps to encourage shipbuilding industry:

(i) To promote shipbuilding in Indian shipyards, the Union Cabinet has on December 9, 2015 approved New Shipbuilding Financial Assistance policy for Indian shipyards for contracts signed during a ten year period, viz. 2016-2026.

(ii) The Union Cabinet has also approved that all government departments or agencies including CPSUs have to provide Right of First Refusal to Indian shipyards while procuring or repairing vessels meant for governmental or own use till 2025 after which only Indian shipyards would build and repair vessels.

(iii) The Department of Economic Affairs has notified the inclusion of standalone ‘Shipyards’ in the Harmonized Master List of Infrastructure Sub-sectors on 13.04.2016.
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(iv) To provide a level playing field for the indigenously built ships vis-à-vis imported ships, the Government has on November 24, 2015 exempted Customs and Central Excise duty on inputs used in manufacture of ships and relaxed the limitation to operate shipyards under customs control in terms of Section 65 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(v) To promote ease of doing business in the sector, Government has issued simplified procedure for tax compliance for the shipyards while procuring duty free goods for shipbuilding in the Union Budget 2016-2017.

(vi) To bring down the cost of construction of barges, river sea vessels (RSV Types 1 & 2) and port and harbour crafts and to meet demand for steel by ship and barge builders, the Government has, on February 9, 2015, decided that re-rolled steel obtained from recycling yards/ship breaking units would be certified for use in construction of these vessels.
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Annexure

S.No
NAME OF THE PRIVATE COMPANIES INTO SHIPBUILDING


1. ABG Shipyard Ltd.

Bhupati Chambers (5th Floor). 13, Mathew Road, Opera House, Mumbai – 400 004.
2. A.C. Roy & Company

 23, Marquis Street,1st Floor, Kolkata – 700 016
3. Bharati Shipyard Ltd.

Oberoi Chambers II, 1st Floor, Link Road, Near LaxmiIndl. Estate, Opp. Adhikari Brothers, Andheri (West). Mumbai - 400 053.

4. Chowgule& Company Ltd.
 Shipbuilding Division, Loutulim Yard, Near BorimBridge,Salcete – GOA – 403718.

5. Dempo Engineering Works Ltd.
Dempo House, Campal, Panjim,Goa – 403 001

6. IL&FS Maritime Infrastructure Company Limited
5th Floor,Tower 2,TVH Beliciaa Towers, No 94 MRC Nagar, Chennai - 600 028.

7. L & T Shipbuilding Limited
10 Club House Road, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600002.

8. Modest Infrastructure Ltd.
Dempo House, Campal, Panjim,Goa – 403 001

9. Mandovi Dry Docks Ltd.
204, Damodar Chambers, 2nd Floor, Opp.Syndicate Bank, Vasco-da-Gama, Goa-
403802.

10. N.N. Shipbuilders & Engineers Pvt. Ltd.
 Plot No. 201, 2nd Floor, SiddeshWararced, Opposite Suraj Water Park,Waghbilnaka


11. Reliance Defence Ltd. (formerly Pipavav Shipyard).
Pipavav Port, Post – Ucchaiya Via Rajula,District – Amreli – 365 560. Gujarat.

12. Sembmarine Kakinada Ltd.
1st Floor, OSV Complex, Kakinada Deep Water Port, Beach Road, Kakinada–
533 007 (A.P)

13. Shoft Shipyard Pvt. Ltd.
3rd Floor, Plot No. A-365,Road No.26, Near Wagle Bus Depot, WagleIndustial Estate,
THANE – 400 604.

14. Tebma Shipyards Ltd. ,
M.T.Rajen’s Properties, 2nd Floor, No.40, BazullahRoad,Near Madras Coffee House,
T.Nagar, Chennai – 600 017

15. Titagarh Marine Ltd.
Titagarh House, 756 Anandpur,E.M. Bypass, Kolkata – 700017.

16. TimbloDrydocks Pvt. Ltd.
SubhashTimbloBhavan. P.O. Box 242, Margao – 403 601. Goa

17. Waterways Shipyard Pvt. Ltd.
S-4, Ground floor, Dempo Odyssey Building,Non-Mon, Vasco-da-gama. Goa - 403 802

18. West Coast Shipyard Ltd.
1st Floor, Tilak Comm. Complex, F.L. Gomes Road, Vasco da Gama, Goa – 403 802

19. Vijai Marine Services
Rassaim, P.O – Loutolim, Salcete, Goa – 403 718
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